
                    NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 2ND JUNE, 2008 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou (Vice-Chair), Aitken, Alexander, Dodds, 

Egan and Winskill 
 

 
 
Co-Optees: Mr B. Aulsberry and Mrs. I. Shukla (REJCC non-voting representatives),  

Ms. F. Kally plus 2 Vacancies (parent governors), L. Haward plus 1 
Vacancy (church representatives) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. WEBCASTING    
 
 Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 

broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within 
the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk 
at the meeting. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 



 

2 

 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will 
be dealt with at item 9 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, 
or when the interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice 
the member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their 
financial position or the financial position of a person or body as described in 
paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any 
approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any 
person or body described in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 

paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENTS IN HARINGEY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BY BARNET, 
ENFIELD AND HARINGEY MENTAL HEALTH TRUST    

 
 To consider the following developments to mental health services within Haringey 

by Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust: 
 

- The reconfiguration of community Mental Health Teams in 
Haringey 

 
- St Ann’s Hospital Re-development 
 
- The revised timetable for the Foundation Trust application 

 
TO FOLLOW 
 

7. PROPOSAL BY BARNET, ENFIELD AND HARINGEY MENTAL HEALTH 
TRUST TO RESTRUCTURE HARINGEY MENTAL HEALTH ACUTE CARE 
SERVICES    

 
 To consider proposals by Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust to 

close an acute adult inpatient ward at St. Ann’s Hospital in order to allow 
reinvestment of resources into the Community Home Treatment Team and 
remaining inpatient wards.  TO FOLLOW 
 



 

3 

8. DEVELOPING WORLD CLASS PRIMARY CARE IN HARINGEY - HARINGEY 
TPCT PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY  (PAGES 1 - 50)  

 
 To consider and comment on the latest update of the Haringey Primary Care 

Strategy 
 
COVERING REPORT TO FOLLOW 
 

9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 
10. MINUTES  (PAGES 51 - 70)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the following meetings of the Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee: 
 

- 17 March 2008 
 
- 7 April 2008 

 
- 28 April 2008 (extra meeting) 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Roa
[...]

Page 30



Page 29 of 48 

3.13 Other existing community health premises 
In the context of our Strategic Services Development Plan we are also 
considering the future use of all our current community premises and in 
particular how these might support the development of our primary and 
community care infrastructure. This will be worked through in more detail as 
neighbourhood plans are developed. 
 
St Ann’s Hospital site 
The St Ann’s site is owned by Barnet Enfield and Haringey Mental Health 
Trust (BEHMHT). We currently lease space from BEHMHT providing a number 
of borough wide community services from this site and also using it for our 
main administrative headquarters. We are actively looking to re-provide the 
services currently based here in more suitable locations and in more suitable 
quality and design of buildings. Equally we are planning in the longer term to 
relocate our main administrative centre in a convenient central location and 
one which will support closer partnership working with the Council. 
 
As set out above we will develop a Neighbourhood Health Centre hub at the 
Laurels (opposite the St Ann’s Site). A number of services have recently been 
transferred into the Laurels from the St Ann’s site (including phlebotomy) as 
part of the move to develop more integrated person centre primary care 
services from that site. We are still in the process of identifying other sites, 
including GP practices that would work with the Laurels to provide the full 
range of services needed to create a local Neighbourhood Health Centre. This 
will include looking at how Tynemouth Road and Lordship Lane would interact 
with the Laurels site. It will also take into account the suitability now and in 
the future of commissioning services to be delivered from the St Ann’s site. 
 
Although we do not own the St Ann’s site we clearly have a role in 
commissioning the sort of mental health services people in Haringey need. 
We are doing ongoing work with the Council and the mental health trust to 
develop the service model that will inform our commissioning decisions. In 
turn this will influence and shape the BEHMHT Strategic Outline Case (SOC) in 
terms of the premises that will be needed in the future to deliver the service 
we want to commission. The SOC is undergoing an extensive revision process 
with a view to finalising plans early 2009. Contact at Barnet Enfield and 
Haringey Mental Health Trust for further information about plans for the St 
Ann’s site communications@beh-mht.nhs.uk  
 
We like the BEHMHT are also involved with the consultation work being 
undertaken by the New Development for Communities around the Seven 
Sisters spatial development plan and linking in with the development of the St 
Ann’s site.  
 

Page 31



Page 30 of 48 

Chapter 4:  Benefits, trade-offs and limitations 
 
In this chapter we talk about the benefits, trade offs and limitations of the 
primary care strategy. Whilst this strategy is vitally important to improving 
primary care services in Haringey, clearly it is not the only piece of strategic 
work underway to improve health in Haringey and it alone will not tackle 
some of the long-standing issues of health inequalities.  It will however have 
a range of benefits for Haringey, which are described below.  
 
4.1 Benefits 
 
This section provides an overview of the main benefits that the primary care 
strategy will deliver for Haringey’s residents. In addition, we will be 
developing a range of indicators that will enable us to measure progress 
against achieving these benefits.  
 
4.1.1 Improved access to primary care  
One of our key objectives in developing this primary care strategy is to 
improve access – and in particular to redress any inequity of access that 
fundamentally continues to fuel the stark health gap in the borough. 
 
As noted in Chapter 2 above, access goes beyond travel and transport issues 
and includes the following dimensions: 

• The resources people 
[...]
our Say 
 
Majeed A, Gray J, Ambker G, CarrollK, Bindman A B. (2003) Association 
between practice size and quality of care of patients with ischaemic heart 
disease: cross-sectional study. BMJ; 326:371-372 
 
NHS London (2007) Healthcare for London: A Framework for Action 
 
Saultz JW, Lochner J. (2005) Interpersonal continuity of care and care 
outcomes: a critical review. Annals of Family Medicine  Vol3: 159-166 
 
S M Campbell, M Hann, J Hacker, C Burns, d Oliver, A Thapar, N Mead, D 
Gelb, Safran, M O Roland (2001) Identifying predictors of high quality care in 
English general practice: observational study.  BMH Vol 323: 1-6 
 
Van den Hombergh P et al. (2005) Saying ‘goodbye’ to single-handed 
practices; what do patients and staff lose or gain? Family Practice; 22: 20-27 
 
Review of Clinical Case for Change: Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Clinical 
Strategy (2007) Professor Sir George Alberti  
 
Haringey Teaching PCT Annual Public Health Report 2006 
 
Department of Health (2008) Pharmacy in England: building on strengths - 
delivering the future  
 
Every child matters:Improving Health Services for Children and Young People 
Children and Young People’s Health Services Commissioning Strategy 
2007 – 2010 Haringey TPCT 
 
HM Government (2004) Every Child Matters: Change for children. London: 
Department for Education and Skills.  

Haringey Strategic Partnership (2007) Haringey Wellbeing Strategic 
Framework 
 
HM Treasury (2004) Wanless Report Securing Good Health for the Whole 
Population 

Page 50



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 17 MARCH 2008 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Egan (Vice-Chair), Davies, Jones, Mallett, 

Newton and Winskill 
 

 
Also Present: Ms I. Shukla and Ms F. Kally 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 
OSCO122. 
 

WEBCASTING 

 The meeting was webcast on the Council’s website. 
 

OSCO123. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

OSCO124. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 Th
[...]
NETWORKS 

 This item was deferred to the meeting of 7th April 2008. 
 

OSCO138. 
 

MINUTES 

 This item was deferred to the meeting of 7th April 2008. 
 

OSCO139. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no such items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 56



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 7 APRIL 2008 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Egan (Vice-Chair), Davies, Jones, Mallett, 

Newton and Winskill 
 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 
OSCO140. 
 

WEBCASTING 

 The meeting was webcast on the Council’s website. 
 

OSCO141. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

OSCO142. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 The Chair agreed to take the following item as Urgent Business: 
Scrutiny Review of Post Office Closures in Haringey (the national 
Network Change Programme).  This report would be considered under 
the Urgent Business item. 
 

OSCO143. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillor Davies declared a personal interest in items 8 to 12 and 17, 
by nature of being an employee of the Healthcare Commission. 
 

OSCO144. 
 

CPA SELF-ASSESSMENT AND NEW CAA FRAMEWORK 

 The committee received a presentation outlining the CPA Self-
Assessment and the Comprehensive Area Assessment.  Members 
were provided with information on the key new elements: Local Area 
Agreements, the area risk assessment, the direction of travel indicator 
and the use of resources element. 
 
The committee was informed that although the CPA’s successor did 
not include the word performance, this did not suggest that 
performance was not still a key component; the idea of the new 
structure was to broaden the Council’s assessment, with performance 
still at its heart.  Officers stated that the Haringey Strategic Partnership 
identified key priorities together with the Council’s partner’s last year 
which were being reflected in the new Assessment arrangements.  
Officers were pleased to inform Members that they were working 
closely with the partners, with collocation to facilitate partnership 
working being investigated in some cases. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That copies of the presentation be circulated to the committee. 
 

Page 57



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 7 APRIL 2008 

 

2. That the presentation be noted. 
 

OSCO145. 
 

TITLE: ANNUAL HEALTH CHECKS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE COMMENTS ON CORE STANDARDS SELF- 
DECLARATIONS BY LOCAL NHS TRUSTS 

 The committee received for approval draft comments on the Core 
Standards self-declarations by local NHS Trusts. 
 
It was noted that committee Members had paid visits to the North 
Middlesex and Whittington hospitals, as well as the Primary Care 
Trust.  It was noted that this year, Members would comment on a 
select few standards, rather than on all 24.  It was noted that draft 
health comments would be agreed between the Chair of Overview & 
Scrutiny and the chief opposition spokesman. 
 
Members expressed their disappointment at the impact of the purdah 
period preventing the committee holding a Health Conference this 
year; Officers and Members vowed in future election years endeavour 
to hold the conference prior to the period commencing, whilst still 
incorporating useful elements from the manner in which the process 
was conducted this year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.  That representatives of LINKS be invited to attend an Overview 
& Scrutiny meeting. 
 
2.  That the comments in the report and recommendations be 
approved. 

 
 

OSCO146. 
 

CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE AND WELLBEING 

 The committee received a briefing and answers to questions from 
Councillor Bob Harris, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Wellbeing. 
 
The Cabinet Member identified key issues in his portfolio, pointing to a 
positive comments and recognised improvements in the 2006/07 
Performance Assessment.  The Cabinet Member was confident that 
the Service would continue i
[...]
 The committee received a deputation from Mr Mario Petrou, on the 
topic of the Primary Care Strategy, arguing that a wider-ranging 
consultation was required.  Members responded to the deputation, 
with the PCT making their response as part of the following item. 
 

OSCO148. 
 

PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY 

 The Committee was addressed by James Slater and Helen De Souza 
of the Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust on proposals relating to 
their Primary Care Strategy. 
 
It was noted that the revised Strategy was due to be considered by the 
TPCT Board in May, with ongoing public engagement culminating in a 
public update meeting of 14th May 2008.  A provisional implementation 
plan was also being worked on. 
 
Members re-iterated the importance of engaging with Transport for 
London over the transportation implications of their proposed changes 
to the provision of services.  The Trust stated that transportation was 
the subject of high-level engagement as part of the on-going 
development of their plans. 

Page 59



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 7 APRIL 2008 

 

 
Members requested more clarity on the nature of the plans being 
proposed by the Primary Care Trust in terms of aspirations and 
method of delivery.  The PCT informed Members that there was no 
particular on-size-fits-all model proposed.  Members stated that they 
believed that further engagement from the PCT was required as the 
strategy became more finalised. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.  That the PCT provide a response to Mario Petrou on points 
raised in his deputation  
 
2.  That the Chair respond to the Chief Executive of the PCT 
articulating concerns raised at the meeting. 
 
3.  That the committee seek to liaise with the PCT to undertake a 
further review of the proposals 

 
 

OSCO149. 
 

PRIMARY CARE TRUST - INVESTMENT PROPOSALS 

 The committee received a report on the PCT’s three-year 
commissioning investment strategy, also giving details of what 
services would be commissioned in 2008/09. 
 
Officers of the PCT suggested further required expenditure including 
the implementation the Primary Care Strategy, and meeting targets 
agreed through the Local Area Agreement.  Further updates on the 
proposals would be brought back to the committee as they took 
shape. 
 
It was noted that the preferred option for procuring care was to 
continue to use existing local providers where possible.  The PCT 
confirmed that they were prepared to continue to support local 
practices. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

OSCO150. 
 

CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR 
ENFORCEMENT AND SAFER COMMUNITIES 

 The committee received a briefing and answers to questions from 
Councillor Nilgun Canver, Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Safer 
Communities. 
 
Members noted that a new borough Commander was due to be in 
place in the near future, with Richard Wood currently acting up to the 

Page 60



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 7 APRIL 2008 

 

position.  The committee requested that he accompany the Cabinet 
Member for Enforcement and Safer Communities to his or her next 
Cabinet Member questions session. 
 
The Cabinet Member articulated the issue of the gap between fact and 
perception with regards to crime in Wood Green.  Robbery was down 
23% on previous years, with the area increasing in safety.  In terms of 
concerns raised over gambling in the borough, legal advice was being 
garnered over the possibility of Green Lane being designated a ‘risk 
area’. 
 
The committee welcomed the fact that a report on Planning 
Enforcement would come before the committee in due course. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Borough Commander in future accompany the 
Cabinet Member for Crime & Community Safety during their 
Cabinet Member Questions item. 

 
2. That the briefing and answers to questions be noted. 

 
OSCO151. 
 

STROKE SERVICES FEASIBILITY REPORT 

 This item was deferred to the meeting of April 28th 2008. 
 

OSCO152. 
 

ACCESS TO SERVICES FOR OLDER PEOPLE 

 This item was deferred to the meeting of April 28th 2008. 
 

OSCO153. 
 

WASTE COLLECTION AND RECYCLING 

 This item was deferred to the meeting of April 28th 2008. 
 

OSCO154. 
 

UPDATE ON THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE'S REVIEW OF NEIGHBOURHOOD 
WARDENS SERVICE 

 The committee received an update on developments within the Street 
Wardens service since the Scrutiny Review of December 2005. 
 
Officers stated they were working to join up frontline enforcement 
activity with neighbourhood wardens, with wardens now authorised to 
carry out some enforcement duties.  It was noted that the restructure 
of the service was part of the wider Urban Environment restructure. 
 
Officers confirmed that Wardens were still based in Ashley Road, but 
were using hot-desking to allow them to be close to the communities 
they were serving as much as possible.  Members noted that wardens 
would again be able to use their bicycles following the completion of a 
forthcoming risk assessment. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 61



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 7 APRIL 2008 

 

 
That the report be noted. 
 

OSCO155. 
 

UPDATE REPORT ON THE REPLACEMENT OF PATIENT PUBLIC 
INVOLVEMENT FORUMS WITH LOCAL INVOLVEMENT 
NETWORKS 

 The committee received an update report on the replacement of 
Patient Public Involvement Forums with local Involvement Networks.  
The report informed the committee of the current positional, with 
transition arrangements now in place.   Members noted that LINKs 
were due to begin operations on July 1st 2008. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

OSCO156. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 The Chair agreed to take the following item as Urgent Business: 
Scrutiny Review of Post Office Closures in Haringey (the national 
Network Change Programme). 
 
Members conveyed their thanks to Officers for their support in the 
review.  Members were assured that a response regarding the 
Highgate post office, although missing from the final draft of the 
Council’s response, would be placed on-line. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the final report of the review be noted. 
 

OSCO157. 
 

MINUTES 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the minutes of the following meetings be confirmed and 
signed: 
 

- 31 January 2008 
 
- 25 February 2008 

 
2. That a report on Benefit Take-Up come before the committee in 

due course. 
 
 

OSCO158. 
 

HIGH INTENSITY USERS REVIEW 

 The committee considered the final report of the review panel on this 
topic.  Members conveyed their thanks to Officers for their work on this 
report, and requested that the fact that the experiences of individual 
users had influenced the recommendations of the report be reflected 

Page 62



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 7 APRIL 2008 

 

in its introduction. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to comments on the experience of individual users being 
incorporated into the introduction, the final report of the review panel 
be approved. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 28 APRIL 2008 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Egan (Vice-Chair), Jones, Mallett, Newton and 

Winskill 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Davies 

 
 
Also Present: Ms. Indu Shukla 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 
OSCO159. 
 

WEBCASTING 

 The meeting was webcast on the Council’s website. 
 

OSCO160. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Davies. 
 

OSCO161. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 The Chair agreed to the admission of the report ‘Submission to the 
consultation on the franchise of Tottenham Crown Post Office (824 
High Road, N17)’ under item 12 as a late item because the deadline 
for consultation was only recently amended and confirmed by Post 
Office Ltd. 
 

OSCO162. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There w
[...]
ed. 
 
 

OSCO168. 
 

STROKE SERVICES FEASIBILITY REPORT 

 The committee received this report to consider the feasibility of 
commissioning a full Scrutiny review on the performance of stroke 
services in Haringey. 
 
Officers informed Members that Haringey was a ‘spearhead authority’, 
which meant it sat in the lowest 20% of authorities in terms of life 
expectancy.  Members noted that the rate of strokes was three times 
higher in the East of the borough than it was in the West.  They were 
informed that the North Central London Cardiac Network, who were 
carrying out work on Stroke on behalf of the Primary Care Trust, would 
welcome Scrutiny input into their ongoing work. 
 
Members thanked Officers for the provision of the information 
contained within the report.  The committee was of the opinion that the 
review should be approved in principle, but with a final decision on 
whether it should be carried out deferred until formulating the work 
programme, and until further information had been sought on the 
topic. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That additional information be sought on the topic, particularly 
from Camden and the Stroke Network. 

 
2. That the review be approved in principle subject to a range of 

competing options. 
 
 

OSCO169. 
 

WASTE COLLECTION AND RECYCLING 

 The committee received a report on the outcome of the Scrutiny 

Page 68



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 28 APRIL 2008 

 

Review into Waste, Recycling Collection and Disposal.  The report 
sought Overview & Scrutiny’s endorsement of the recommendations of 
the Review which were to be reported to Cabinet. 
 
The committee congratulated those involved in the Review, and gave 
approval to investigate whether source separated or co-mingling 
recycling was the more efficient method, in light of the upcoming 
contract decision process for recycling.  Members noted that the new 
contract would commence in the current co-mingled fashion, but 
Members would be keen to have the option to stipulate source-
separation at a later date. 
 
Members stated that issues raised by the review, such as that of 
fortnightly collections and size of bins were useful debates to have 
with regards to increasing the awareness of recycling within the 
borough.  In response to issues raised regarding cost implications, 
Members stated that not meeting recycling targets would result in fines 
for the Council, and that cost implications were forming part of the 
ongoing debate over recycling in the borough.  The committee agreed 
to support the review, with the below recommended regarding method 
of recycling being appended to it. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.  That an additional Recommendation 23 be added to the 
review, reading as follows: 
 
That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee carry out a focussed 
short Scrutiny on the collection of recyclables by source-separated 
method or co-mingled effort, and that time for this be allowed in 
the contract decision process. 
 
2. That the Council write to its partners asking for feedback on 

their recycling services. 
 
3. That the recommendations of the review be agreed. 

 
 

OSCO170. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 The Chair agreed to accept the report ‘Submission to the consultation 
on the franchise of Tottenham Crown Post Office (824 High Road, 
N17)’ as a late item because the deadline for consultation was only 
recently amended and confirmed by Post Office Ltd.  The report was 
presented to the committee to allow Overview & Scrutiny to produce a 
submission to the consultation on the post office’s franchise. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
    That the recommendation of the report to produce a submission be 
agreed. 
 

Page 69



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 28 APRIL 2008 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 70


	Agenda
	8 Developing World Class Primary Care in Haringey - Haringey TPCT Primary Care Strategy
	OVSC_2008.06.02_Agenda Item 08_PCT_Appendix 2

	10 Minutes
	

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 2 JUNE 2008 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou (Vice-Chair), Aitken, Alexander, Dodds 

and Winskill 
 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 
OSCO01. 

 
WEBCASTING 

 The meeting was webcast on the Council’s website. 
 

OSCO02. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Felicity Kally, Parent-
Governor Representative. 
 

OSCO03. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no such items. 
 

OSCO04. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no such items. 
 

OSCO05. 

 
DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 

 Although not formal deputations, the Chair agreed to requests to 
speak from Dave Morris, spokesman for the Stop Haringey Health 
Cuts Coalition, and from  Doctor Helen Pelendries of the Evergreen 
House Surgery. 
 

OSCO06. 

 
DEVELOPMENTS IN HARINGEY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BY 

BARNET, ENFIELD AND HARINGEY MENTAL HEALTH TRUST 
 The committee received a verbal update from Maria Kane, Acting 

Chief Executive and Lee Bojter, Service Director – Haringey of the 
Mental Health Trust on developments in services in the borough. 
 
Members were informed of plans to reconfigure mental health teams, 
including the redevelopment of St Ann’s Hospital.  It was noted that 
the Trust intended to submit the Strategic Outline Case and Integrated 
Business Plan for the redevelopment in January 2009.  It was noted 
that other Mental Health teams would be reconfigured in late October, 
with information on this to be brought to the committee next month.  
The Mental Health Trust stated it was working closely with the Primary 
Care Trust on the plans, and on resolving concerns over clinical 
outcomes.  The committee noted that the Mental Health Trust’s new 
board was due to be fully embedded by the end of the summer. 
 
In response to Member requests, the Mental Health Trust stated that 
the project director would be paid a Band 9 salary of between £65,000 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 2 JUNE 2008 
 

and £90,000 per annum.  The Primary Care Trust informed the 
committee that it currently had no plans for changes with regards to 
the amount of services of commissioned from the Mental Health Trust. 
 
It was noted that a significant majority of respondents to the Trust’s 
consultation on Foundation status had been in favour of the proposals, 
although concerns were raised by residents over the thoroughness of 
the exercise.  It was agreed however there was consensus on the fact 
that some facilities at St. Ann’s were no longer fit for purpose. 
 
It was noted that a detailed discussion including a full spectrum 
assessment of Mental Health issues and input from residents would 
take place at the committee at the meeting of 28th July 2008.  This 
would incorporate discussion of the St Ann’s Hospital redevelopment. 
 
 RESOLVED: 

 

1. That it be noted that mental health partners would be reporting 
to the Committee at its meeting on 28 July on relevant mental 
health issues. 

 
2. That the proposed redevelopment of St. Ann’s Hospital be 

considered further as part of this discussion 
 

3. That the Trust update the committee on their work on the 
Consultation Strategy in due course. 

 
 

OSCO07. 

 
PROPOSAL BY BARNET, ENFIELD AND HARINGEY MENTAL 

HEALTH TRUST TO RESTRUCTURE HARINGEY MENTAL 

HEALTH ACUTE CARE SERVICES 
 The committee received this report to consider proposals by Barnet, 

Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust to close an acute adult 
inpatient ward at St Ann’s Hospital in order to allow reinvestment of 
resources into the Community Home Treatment Team and remaining 
inpatient wards. 
 
The committee welcomed the fact that money saved from the 
proposed closure of the ward would be re-invested in Mental Health, 
either in wards or in community services.  The Mental Health Trust 
stated that they were pleased to be working alongside Patients 
Groups to ensure that the public were engaged as with as the 
consultation progressed over the twelve week period.  It was noted 
that no date had yet been identified for closure of the ward. 
 
The committee was of the opinion that the proposed changes 
constituted a ‘substantial variation’, and thus agreed to recognise them 
as such.  It was further noted that wide and substantial consultation 
would be required on the item, and residents were encouraged to feed 
their views into the relevant Scrutiny Reviews being chaired by Cllr 
Aitken and Cllr Dodds. 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 2 JUNE 2008 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That residents be encouraged to feed into the forthcoming 
scrutiny work on mental health related issues. 

 
2. That the proposal by the Mental Health Trust be considered to 

constitute a “substantial variation” to services due to: 
 

� Number of patients affected  
� Changes to methods of service delivery  

 
and therefore subject to consultation under Section 7 of the 
Health and Social Care Act 2001. 

 
3. That the intention of the MHT to initiate a 12 week formal period 

of consultation, following the drafting of an appropriate 
 consultation document,  be noted. 

 
4. That the Committee give further and detailed consideration to 

the proposals and the making of an appropriate response to the 
consultation. 

 
 

OSCO08. 

 
DEVELOPING WORLD CLASS PRIMARY CARE IN HARINGEY - 

HARINGEY TPCT PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY 
 The committee received a report on the latest update of the Primary 

Care Strategy, and were updated on developments by representatives 
from the Primary Care Trust. 
 
The PCT recognised that there was still work to carry out with regard 
to the Strategy.  Formal consultation on the document was likely to 
take place in early 2009, with the desire being for the board to sign off 
the Strategy by the summer of that year.  The Trust remained open to 
further significant changes to the strategy taking place prior to the final 
version, and re-iterated their commitment to ensuring that high quality 
primary care was accessible for all residents of the borough. 
 
In response to a query over the Council’s Lymington Avenue site, the 
Trust stated that although they wished to create provision in the Wood 
Green area, they would not yet commit to any specific site.  The PCT 
also agreed to provide a written response to Cllr Alexander’s enquiries 
over pharmacy planning. 
 
The committee were addressed by Mr Dave Morris of the Stop 
Haringey Health Cuts Coalition.  Concerns were raised over the nature 
of the consultation by the Primary Care Trust, and the scale of GP 
surgery closures which the strategy’s implementation would entail.  
Concerns were also raised over healthcare being more vulnerable to 
privatisation.  Mr Morris stated that there were enough ‘triggers’ for the 
committee to refer the strategy up to the Secretary of State.  The PCT 
agreed to provide a response to the matters raised by Mr Morris, and 
the committee thanked him for his contribution. 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 2 JUNE 2008 
 

 
The committee were then addressed by Dr Helen Pelendries of the 
Evergreen House Surgery.  Dr Pelendries informed the committee of 
the specialist service in her practice, using multi-lingual staff to work 
with ethnic minority users.  Attention was drawn to the incompatibility 
of the currently approach with the stated pledges of the Darzi review.  
She also raised concerns over the lack of consultation with GPs 
surgeries themselves; while clinically-driven change to the provision of 
NHS services was not something to be objected to in itself, she felt 
that the perceived lack of consultation at a local level was a matter of 
concern.  The committee thanked Dr Pelendries for her contribution. 
 
The PCT acknowledged there had been shortcomings in its 
consultation approach, and promised to attempt to improve in the 
future.  They acknowledged that there was a difference between 
closing and relocating a surgery and insisted that they were not in the 
business of closing good premises.   
 
The Committee and Primary Care Trust agreed to work together on 
further consultation, with the prospect of events such as a ‘My 
Surgery, My Say’ day being mooted.  It was agreed that although 
many people felt uncomfortable with the proposed changes, referring 
the matter up to the Secretary of State would not be a positive course 
of action at a stage where the scheme was lacking detail.  The Trust 
agreed to co-operate with Overview & Scrutiny to engage fully with the 
community as the strategy continued to move forward. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the PCT provide a written response to Cllr Alexander and 
the committee on pharmacy planning. 

 
2. That the PCT provide a written response to the points in the 

deputation material from Dave Morris. 
 
3. That the committee note the contributions made at the 

meeting. 
 
4. That the committee note that many people felt uncomfortable 

with the proposed changes. 
 

5. That the committee note that more consultation was required. 
 
6. That proposals for further consultation be discussed between 

Overview & Scrutiny and the Primary Care Trust. 
 
 

OSCO09. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no such items. 
 

OSCO10. MINUTES 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 2 JUNE 2008 
 

 
 Approval of the minutes of the meetings of 17th March, 7th April and 

28th April were deferred to the meeting of 30th June 2008. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 


